PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name				Execution Date	
Nicholas John Dynes				06/25/2010	
Simon William Guy				06/23/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: Adams Rite Europe Limited					
Street Address:	Unit 6 Moreton Industrial Estate				
Internal Address:	London Road				
City:	Swanley, Kent				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	BR8 8TZ				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		12522143
		2522			125
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (949)450-1764					
Fax Number: (949)450-1764					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 949-450-1750					
Email: jmcghee@patlawyers.com					
Correspondent Name: Carlos A. Fisher					
Address Line 1: 4 Venture					
Address Line 2: Suite 300					
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92618					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			D-3312		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Carlos A. Fisher			
Total Attachments: 4 source=3312-ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif					
source=3312-ASSIGNMENT#page1.ttf PATENT					

D-3312

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: Frank J. Uxa D-3312 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

ASSIGNMENT

JOHN ND

WHEREAS, we, NICHOLAS DYNES of Kent, Great Britain, and SIMON WILLIAM GUY of Kent, Great Britain, have invented certain new and useful improvements in LOCK ASSEMBLY, for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent thereon was filed on 2 July 2009, and accorded U.S. Serial No. 12/522,143.

WHEREAS, ADAMS RITE EUROPE LIMITED, hereinafter called Assignee, having its place of business at Unit 6 Moreton Industrial Estate, London Road, Swanley, Kent BR8 8TZ, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid U.S. Patent Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent based on said U.S. Patent Application granted in the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, NICHOLAS **DYNES** and SIMON WILLIAM GUY, by these presents sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America in and to all inventions as described in said U.S. Patent Application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue all Letters Patent on

CHOT GTW

Page 1 of 2

D-3312

said U.S. Patent Application and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have the full right so to do.

Executed this 25 day of $50 \approx 2010$.

NICHOLAS

Witnessed: NHILLEMAN 25/06/10

Executed this _____day of _____, 2010.

SIMON WILLIAM GUY

Witnessed:

A property of the second se

Page 2 of 2

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: Frank J. Uxa D-3312 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, NICHOLAS JAMES DYNES of Kent, Great Britain, and SIMON WILLIAM GUY of Kent, Great Britain, have invented certain new and useful improvements in LOCK ASSEMBLY, for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent thereon was filed on 2 July 2009, and accorded U.S. Serial No. 12/522,143.

WHEREAS, ADAMS RITE EUROPE LIMITED, hereinafter called Assignee, having its place of business at Unit 6 Moreton Industrial Estate, London Road, Swanley, Kent BR8 8TZ, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid U.S. Patent Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent based on said U.S. Patent Application granted in the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, **NICHOLAS JAMES DYNES** and **SIMON WILLIAM GUY**, by these presents sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America in and to all inventions as described in said U.S. Patent Application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue all Letters Patent on

D-3312

D-3312

said U.S. Patent Application and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have the full right so to do.

Executed this ______day of ______, 2010.

NICHOLAS JAMES DYNES

Witnessed:

Executed this <u>Ire</u>day of <u>June</u>, 2010.

SIMON WILLIAM GUY

Witnessed: AMANDA GUY.

RECORDED: 06/28/2010